

CITY OF MILWAUKEE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Wednesday, October 26, 2022

COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE

AD 15

HARRIS, Tabitha A, Agent PREMIER SPORTS LOUNGE, LLC 4831 N 46TH St Milwaukee, WI 53218

You are requested to attend a hearing which is to be held in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hall or you may attend virtually using the link below. The hearing will be held at:

Wednesday, November 09, 2022 at 01:35 PM

https://meet.goto.com/353410661. If you wish to call in, please call <u>+1 (646) 749-3122</u> and use Access Code: 353-410-661. Please see the enclosed best practices document for further instructions.

Regarding: Your Class B Tavern, Food Dealer and Public Entertainment Premises License Renewal Applications as agent for "PREMIER SPORTS LOUNGE, LLC" for "PREMIER S

There is a possibility that your application may be denied for one or more of the following Teasons: The recommendation of the committee regarding the application shall be based on evidence presented at the hearing. Per MCO 85-4-4, unless otherwise specified in the code, probative evidence concerning non-renewal, suspension or revocation may include evidence of the following: failure of the applicant to meet municipal qualifications, pending charges against or the conviction of any felony, misdemeanor, municipal offense or other offense, the circumstances of which substantially relate to the circumstances of the particular licensed or permitted activity, by the applicant or by any employee or other agent of the applicant. If the activities of the applicant involve a licensed premises, whether the premises tends to facilitate a public or private nuisance or has been the source of congregations of persons which have resulted in any of the following: disturbance of the peace; illegal drug activity; public drunkenness; drinking in public; harassment of passers-by; gambling; prostitution; sale of stolen goods; public urination; theft; assaults; battery; acts of vandalism including graffiti, excessive littering, loitering, illegal parking, loud noise at times when the licensed premise is open for business; traffic violations; curfew violations; lewd conduct; display of materials harmful to minors, pursuant to s. 106-9.6; or any other factor which reasonably relates to the public health, safety and welfare, or failure to comply with the approved plan of operation. See attached police report or correspondence.

Notice for applicants with
warrants or unpaid fines:Proof of warrant satisfaction or payment of fines must be submitted at the hearing on the
above date and time. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in a delay of the
granting/denial of your application.

Failure to appear at this meeting may result in the denial of your license. Individual applicants must appear only in person or by an attorney. Corporate or Limited Liability applicants must appear only by the agent designated on the application or by an attorney. Partnership applicants must appear by a partner listed on the application or by an attorney. If you wish to do so and at your own expense, you may be accompanied by an attorney of your choosing to represent you at this hearing.

You will be given an opportunity to speak on behalf of the application and to respond and challenge any charges or reasons given for the denial. No petitions can be accepted by the committee, unless the people who signed the petition are present at the committee hearing and willing to testify. You may present witnesses under oath and you may also confront and cross-examine opposing witnesses under oath. If you have difficulty with the English language, you should bring an interpreter with you, at your expense, so that you can answer questions and participate in your hearing.

You may examine the application file at this office during regular business hours prior to the hearing date. Inquiries regarding this matter may be directed to the person whose signature appears below.

Limited parking for persons attending meetings in City Hall is available at reduced rates (5 hour limit) at the Milwaukee Center on the southwest corner of East Kilbourn and North Water Street. Parking tickets must be validated in the first floor information booth in City Hall.

PLEASE NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language interpreters or other auxiliary aids. For additional information or to request this service, contact the Council Services Division ADA Coordinator at (414) 286-2998, Fax - (414) 286-3456, TDD - (414) 286-2025.

JIM OWCZARSKI, CITY CLERK

BY:

Jim Cooney License Division Manager

If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the License Division at (414) 286-2238. 200 E. Wells Street, Room 105, City Hall, Milwaukee, WI 53202. <u>www.milwaukee.gov/license</u> Phone: (414) 286-2238 Fax: (414) 286-3057 Email Address: License@milwaukee.gov

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT LICENSING

CRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/INCIDENTS SYNOPSIS

DATE: 10/14/22 LICENSE TYPE: Class B Tavern New: RENEWAL:

No. 343793 Application Date: 10/13/22

License Location: 4001 W North Av Business Name: Premier Sports Lounge

Licensee/Applicant: HARRIS, Tabitha A (Last Name, First Name, MI) Date of Birth: 11/13/1973

Home Address: 4831 N 46th St City: Milwaukee Home Phone: 414-809-8452

State: WI Zip Code: 53218

This report is written by Police Officer Corstan D. COURT, assigned to the License Investigation Unit, Days.

The Milwaukee Police Department's investigation regarding this application revealed the following:

 On 09/13/2020 at 1:44am officers were dispatched to a Shotspotter call at 2307 N: 40th St. Responding officers observed a large crowd in front of Premier Sports Lounge, 4001 W. North Av, and located 3 vehicles parked in from that were struck by gunfire. The officers spoke with Deandre HARRIS who stated he was the owner of the business. HARRIS stated the business was closed and the officers could not enter. He did allow them inside but refused to show them the surveillance video.

2. On 10/12/20 at 11:30am, A call in meeting was held at the Third District Police Station with the applicant of 4001 W. North Avenue and members of the Milwaukee Police Department. During the meeting it was discussed how there was no cooperation between her employees and police, who wanted to obtain video surveillance, during a shots fired investigation. The applicant said the reports were incorrect and that all contacts would be documented. She also said that in the future she has no problem allowing police to view her cameras.

3. On 11/05/20 at 5:00pm, A person walked into the Third District Police Station to report a false imprisonment/armed robbery complaint which began at 4001 W. North Avenue. Investigation revealed that on 11/01/20 at 1:00am a subject was drinking at the tavern and later being in a vehicle with three females. The females drove the subject throughout the city punching, stabbing, pistol whipping, and making her withdrawal money from an ATM. The subject was able to escape, flag down Milwaukee Police and received medical treatment.

- 4. On 03/07/21 at 1:09am, Milwaukee Police, along with the health department, conducted a license premise check at 4001 W. North Avenue. Upon arrival, officers and the health department workers attempted to open the front door but it was locked and a female answered the door by barely opening it not allowing anyone to see inside. The health department employee stated why they were there and the female closed the door and locked it without letting anyone inside. Officers then heard a female get on a microphone and tell patrons inside to "put on their masks" and the owner to talk with police. The front door was then unlocked and the applicant was reluctant to let officers and the health department inside. After the applicant allowed police and the heath department inside, they saw a lot of people inside the establishment and most were not wearing masks and social distancing. Officers also observed what appeared to be more people inside the location then capacity allows (80 persons). After leaving the location the heath department officials said that they would be issuing citations totaling around \$12,000.00.
- 5. On 05/27/21 at 1:09am, Milwaukee Police observed a large fight in front of 4001 W. North Avenue. Approximately 20 people were actively fighting, including tavern staff, which required 15 squads to disperse the crowd. After the crowd was dispersed, officers conducted a license premise check and found that most of the staff was uncooperative and argumentative regarding their investigation. The manager could not provide officers with any license information and there were no licenses posted. Investigation into the fight revealed that the manager had struck a female inside the establishment and the fight spilled out into the street. While talking outside with the victim/witness, multiple staff exited the business and began to fight with the victim a second time and the manager battered the victim a second time. The manager was arrested.
- 6. On 09/11/21 at 8:24pm, Milwaukee Police conducted a license premise check at 4001 W. North Avenue. Staff voiced an issue with the police department taking their security equipment on a different issue and requested that police keep driving around the area during tavern hours to keep vehicles secure and safe.

7. On 11/02/21 at 11:42pm, Milwaukee Police conducted a license premise check at 4001 W. North Avenue. When walking up to the tavern, officers observed approximately 70 vehicles surrounding a 1 block radius of the establishment and patrons were parking in a vacant field northeast of the tavern. The security guard/DJ refused to answer questions regarding the capacity and initially ignored officers when told to turn down the music and instruct patrons to exit the front door for a capacity check. The applicant approached officers and was reluctant to let officer in the establishment and said she was not over capacity because her capacity is 180 patrons (LIRA has the tavern capacity at 80 patrons). The manager of the tavern attempted to close the front door on officers and was uncooperative with the investigation. Officers, using a hand-held counter, counted 86 total persons inside the establishment (this does not include the patrons who were seen by officers exiting through a back hallway). Officers interviewed a patron who stated the tavern was allowing people in the upstairs private residence and back patio. The applicant was issued a citation.

Charge:Licensed Establishment – Exceeding OccupyFinding:GuiltySentence:\$650.00 fineDate:06/01/22Case:22000149

ہے ہے کے اس کار انداز اس اس کی اس کا کا کے اور انداز اندا

- 8. On 11/09/21 at 2:15pm, Milwaukee Police, along with an Assistant District Attorney, held a meeting with the building owner of 4001 W. North Avenue. The meeting was in regards to the tavern, located on the first floor of the building, was allowing patrons into the apartment above the establishment. The owner stated that his wife is the applicant of the tavern and that they do not allow patrons upstairs which is a vacant apartment.
- 9. On 11/10/21 at 10:24pm, Milwaukee Police conducted a license premise check at 4001 W. North Avenue. When officers approached the front door, the security guard physically stop the door from opening and told officers that they could not enter. The security guard did eventually let officers in but was argumentative on why the police were there. The owner of the building was given a citation for the incident in Item #7 and when officers were retrieving his information, he told officers that he lives above the establishment. It should be noted that he told officers and an Assistant District Attorney in Item #8 that the upstairs is vacant.
- 10. On 11/14/21 at 3:48am, Milwaukee Police received a 911 call stating that a subject was shot at 4001 W. North Avenue but was currently at a different location. Investigation revealed that the subject was shot outside after leaving the tavern. During the investigation, the applicant and owner were uncooperative and argumentative with police and it is unknown if any argument or altercation stemmed from inside the tavern.
- 11. On 12/29/21 at 12:28am, Milwaukee Police conducted a license premise check at 4001 W. North Avenue. During the check, officers observed two females being escorted out by security who were yelling about something that happen inside the tavern. Security told police that the argument started inside the tavern and asked police to have the females removed from the property. Both females walked away from the property when asked by police.
- 12. On 06/17/22 at 12:55am, Milwaukee police were dispatched to 4001 W. North Avenue for a battery compliant. Investigation revealed that one of the security guards' uncle punched her in the face because she was kicking him out of the tavern for arguing with his girlfriend. The battery occurred outside and the uncle was issued a citation. Officers interviewed the owner who said the altercation had nothing to do with the tavern and was upset police were inside the establishment. He showed officers his current licenses, which were inside a drawer behind the bar and had expired licenses displayed behind the bar. The owner was told to display his updated licenses.
- 13. On 07/01/22 at 1:35am, Milwaukee Police conducted a license premise check at 4001 W. North Avenue. Officers interviewed the owner and asked if they could see where he keeps all his alcohol and the boxes they came in. The owner said all the alcohol he purchased is on the shelf and he buys by the bottle from Badger Distributing.
- 14. On 10/08/22 at 2:00am, Milwaukee Police, while on patrol, observed a male lying in the street, bleeding from the head, in the 4000 block of W. North Avenue. A large crowd leaving the tavern at 4001 W. North Avenue were stating that the male was assaulted due to an incident that happen inside the tavern. The staff of the tavern locked the doors and refused to speak to officers regarding the incident.
- 15. On 10/09/22 at 12:59am, Milwaukee Police conducted a capacity check at 4001 W. North Avenue. Security was uncooperative with police and they had to find the owner in order to get cooperation from the employees. Police counted 75 patrons and employees which is in compliance with their capacity of 80.

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:213070001	OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1961		
	incident		
4001 W NORTH AV MILWAUK	KEE, WISCONSIN 53208		
Incident Date/Time::	11/02/2021 23:18:57		
CAD Number::	213062140		
District:	3		
Beat::	330		
Reporting Area::	3650		
	Business Agent (1)		
HARRIS, TABITHA A			
Person Involvement: (Must choose AGENT from drop down):	Agent		
DOB::	11/13/1974		
Sex::	FEMALE		
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN		
Phone 1 Number::	(414)-883-8452		
Address::	4831 N 46TH ST		
City::	MILWAUKEE		
State::	WISCONSIN		
Zip Code::	53218		
	Licensed Persons Involved (2)		
KIMBLE, WANDA D			
Person Involvement::	Employee		
DOB::	08/05/1979		
Sex::	FEMALE		
Racett	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN		
Phone 1 Number::	4147668140		
Address::	3233 N 13TH ST		
City::	MILWAUKEE		
State::	WISCONSIN		
Zip Code::	53206		
HARRIS, DEANDRE DELROND	00		
Person Involvement::	Manager		
DOB::	11/02/1975		
Sex::	MALE		
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN		
Address::	6119 W SPENCER PL		
City::	MILWAUKEE		
State::	WISCONSIN		

53218

Licensed Premise Data (1)

PREMIER SPORTS LOUNGE

Address::

4001 W NORTH AV

Printed On10/14/2022

Zip Code::

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:213070001

OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1961

City::	MILWAUKEE
State::	WISCONSIN
Zip Code::	53208
License Type::	Alcohol
Licensee Notification Was Made::	Yes
Licensee Notified Date/Time::	11/03/2021 00:05:00
Business Was Cited For Violation::	No
Citation Number: (Additional Citations List In Narrative):	M580XS5WWT
Violation/Ordinance Number::	85-23-4-A
Licensee was cooperative: (If not explain in narrative):	No
Licensee or Manager was on premises at time of violation/incident::	Yes

Narrative (1)

INITIAL INVESTIGATION

Alvarez, Ajay N 027386

11/03/2021

This report is written by P.O. Ajay ALVAREZ, assigned to District 3, late power shift.

On Tuesday, November 2, 2021 at 11:42 PM Squad 3466 (P.O. Joseph BINTER and I), Squad 3431 (P.O. Jesus MERCED and P.O. Samuel KEHOSS), Squad 3490 (P.O. Nathaniel PETERSEN and P.O. Jaimee WARNER) and squad 3412 (Sgt. KINGSTON) conducted a tavern check on Premier Sports Lounge located at 4001 W. North Ave. due to the amount of cars parked outside the bar as well as the amount of people entering the bar. It should be noted that the city street parking was completely full and patrons were parking in a vacant field northeast of the tavern. An approximate count of 70 vehicle were observed in the surrounding 1 block radius of the premise.

As we approached the bar you could hear music coming from inside the bar. A female security guard, later identified as Wanda D. KIMBLE (b/f, 8-5-79), opened the door. KIMBLE was multi tasking as a DJ for the music inside of the tavern. KIMBLE refused to answer questions regarding the capacity of the premise and stated she did not know. KIMBLE initially ignored officers when told turn off the music and instruct the patrons to exit from the front door for a capacity check. KIMBLE was ignoring officers and continuing to DJ. KIMBLE eventually complied after several requests.

The owner of the premise, Tabitha A. HARRIS (b/f, 11-13-74), eventually came to the front door, but was reluctant to let officers in. HARRIS stated that she did not think the premise

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:213070001

901 (1914)

OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1961

was over capacity. HARRIS then stated that the premise's capacity is 180 people. An additional employee came to the front door and stated that he was the manager. The male was uncooperative and attempted to close the front door on officers, while officers were standing in the doorway. The male stated that the premise had a capacity of 100 and was not over. The male was later identified as Deandre D. HARRIS (b/m, 11-2-75). Deandre D. HARRIS was observed to be heavily intoxicated.

After majority of the patrons exited the premise officers began to enter the premise and finish checking. As officers were entering, approximately 20 people were seen leaving the main bar and walking into a back hallway. I observed the back hallway lead to a locked door of a private residence. It should be noted that the private residence is located directly above the premise.

The rear patio was also checked and did not reveal any additional patrons. P.O. BINTER concluded the count with a count of 86 total persons. It should be noted that the individuals seen leaving through the back hallway were not able to be counted and were not a part of the final total count.

Through the Lira system Premier Sports Lounge has a capacity of 80. The entire investigation was recorded via officer's body worn Axon cameras. P.O. BINTER used a hand held clicker to count the patrons.

P.O. MERCED spoke to a female patron outside of the premise. The female stated the bar was holding a birthday party. The female stated that the bar was allowing people upstairs in the private residence and the back patio.

HARRIS was issued a contact card with my information on it.

HARRIS was issued a citation (Citation #M580XS5WWT) for over capacity totaling \$1,313 (\$313 for the first person and \$200 for every person after).

End of Report.

Officer (3)				
Reporting Officer:		Alvarez, Ajay N (027386)	11/02/2021 23:21:53	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Section: (Work Location):	34			
Approving Officer:		Washington, Michael A (018676)	11/08/2021 20:16:16	
Section: (Work Location):	33			
Printed On10/14/2022	s galang si pris	Page 3 of 4		Printed By Court, Corstan

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:213070001

 $\eta \, z A d \, z z d \theta$

Approving Officer:

Velasquez, Guadalupe (018673)

04

Section: (Work Location):

OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1961

11/11/2021 18:08:54

.

·

.

.

.

. . .

. . .

.

Printed By Court, Corstan

Printed On10/14/2022

Page 4 of 4

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:213130112	OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1964
	Incident
4001 W NORTH AV MILWAUK	EE, WISCONSIN 53208
Incident Date/Time::	11/09/2021 14:15:00
CAD Number::	213131114
District::	3 .
Beat::	330
Reporting Area::	3650
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Business Agent (1)
HARRIS, TABITHA A	
Person Involvement: (Must choose AGENT from drop down):	Agent
DOB::	11/13/1974
Sex::	FEMALE
Race:	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN
Phone 1 Number::	(414)-883-8452
Phone 1 Type::	Phone
Address::	4831 N 46TH ST
City::	MILWAUKEE
State::	WISCONSIN ,
Zip Code::	53218
	Licensed Premise Data (1)
PREMEIR LOUNGE	
Address::	4001 W NORTH AV
City::	MILWAUKEE
State::	WISCONSIN
Zip Code::	53208
License Type::	Alcohol
Licensee Notification Was Made:	No
Business Was Cited For Violation	No transmission of the second s
Licensee was cooperative: (If not explain in narrative):	No

Licensee or Manager was on No premises at time of violation/incident::

Narrative (1)

INITIAL INVESTIGATION

Hudson, Demetrious J 026335

11/09/2021

This report is written by Police Officer Demetrious HUDSON assigned to District 3 Modified Early Shift.

On Tuesday, November 9th, 2021 at approximately 2:15 PM, my partner Police Officer Jonathan CRUZ (Sq: 3274) and I (sq:3272) met with Deandre D. Harris (B/M 11/02/1975) who is the building owner of

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:213130112

OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1964

4001 West North Avenue (Premier Lounge) which is located in the City and County of Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

It should be noted, all officers were in full duty uniform and the meeting was conducted in the conference room of District 3. Additionally, ADA Francisco MINEO attended the meeting.

Harris arrived to the front lobby of District 3 regarding an owner letter sent to him regarding activity at Premier Lounge on November 2nd, 2021 and patrons going upstairs to an unidentified apartment in the building.

Harris stated the upstairs is off limits to patrons who visit Premier Lounge. HARRIS stated last week on Tuesday, November 2nd, 2021 he was throwing a birthday party for himself and the people from the lounge were not allowed access upstairs. I asked HARRIS what is the upstairs portion of the bar and he stated it was a 2 bedroom apartment. HARRIS stated no one lives up there and it's vacant. HARRIS stated on Tuesday, November 2nd, 2021 no patron went upstairs and said something along the lines of, "That wasn't the case."

HARRIS informed us that the upstairs apartment unit is either 4001 (A) W. North Avenue *or* 4003 W North Avenue, however he could not remember what was on the paperwork.

HARRIS stated he is the owner of the building and his wife is the licensee of Premier Lounge. HARRIS stated if he or his wife isn't on scene then the bar is closed. HARRIS stated he doesn't have a manager who runs the business.

This concludes my report.

Officer (3)			
Reporting Officer:	Hudson, Demetrious J (026335)	11/09/2021 16:42:00	
Section: (Work Location):	32		
Approving Officer:	Velasquez, Guadalupe (018673)	11/12/2021 14:34:27	
Section: (Work Location):	04		
Approving Officer:	Velasquez, Guadalupe (018673)	11/12/2021 14:34:35	
Section: (Work Location):	04	-	

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:213140197	Oth	erEvent #: 21-LP-1984	
	Incident		······
4001 W NORTH AV MILWAUK	EE, WISCONSIN 53208		
Incident Date/Time::	11/10/2021 22:24:00		
CAD Number::	213142267		
District:	3		
Beat::	330		
Reporting Area::	3650		
	Business Agent (1)	
HARRIS, TABITHA A			
Person Involvement: (Must choose AGENT from drop down):	Agent (License Holder)		
DOB::	11/13/1974		· · · ·
Sex::	FEMALE		
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN		
Phone 1 Number::	(414)-809-8452		
Phone 1 Type::	Phone		
Address::	4831 N 46TH ST		
Clty::	MILWAUKEE		
State::	WISCONSIN	,	
Zlp Code::	53218		

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:213140197

OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1984

Licensed Persons Involved (3) **KIMBLE, WANDA DENISE** Person Involvement:: security 08/05/1979 DOB:: FEMALE Sex:: Race:: **BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN** 11024 w oklahoma Address:: City:: Milwaukee WISCONSIN State:: 53204 Zip Code:: HARRIS, DEANDRE DELRONDO Person Involvement:: owner DOB:: 11/02/1975 MALE Sex:: **BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN** Race:: 4831 N 46TH ST Address:: MILWAUKEE City:: State:: WISCONSIN 53218 Zip Code:: LOVE, ALEXIAH MAURTEEN Person Involvement:: Bartender 06/22/1981 DOB:: Sex:: FEMALE **BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN** Race:: Phone 1 Number:: 4148400434 8219 W BRENTWOOD AV Address:: MILWAUKEE City:: WISCONSIN State:: 53223 Zip Code::

Licensed Premise Data (1)

PREMIER SPORTS LOUNGE

Address::	4001 W NORTH AV
City::	MILWAUKEE
State::	WISCONSIN
Zip Code::	53208
License Type::	Alcohol
Licensee Notification Was Made::	No
Business Was Cited For Violation::	No
Licensee was cooperative: (if not explain in narrative):	No
Licensee or Manager was on premises at time of violation/incident::	No

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #	#:2131	40197
--------	--------	-------

earson and the second

OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1984

Narrative (1)

INITIAL INVESTIGATION

Kemnitz, Kurt A 029436

11/16/2021

This report is written by P.O. Kurt KEMNITZ, assigned to District 3, Late Power Shift.

On November 10, 2021 at approximately 10:24pm, Squad 3465, P.O. WARNER and I, initiated a tavern check of Premier Sport bar located at 4001 W North Ave.

The reason we were at the location was to issue a citation to the licensee of the establishment for overcapacity violation which occurred on a previous date.

Upon approaching the front door of the location the security guard, later identified as Wanda D KIMBLE (b/f, 05/05/1979) was standing outside of the location. When I attempted to open the front door of the location, **KIMBLE physically stopped the door from opening by putting her hand out and holding the door and verbally stated that we couldn't enter** the building without her permission. KIMBLE did let us in however once inside was argumentative on why we were there and that they don't need us there.

The Citation was given to Deandre HARRIS (m/b, 11/02/1975) who identified himself as the owner. HARRIS also provided me with the licenses for the business which were on the wall behind the bar as well as their occupancy placard. While retrieving HARRIS' information, **HARRIS stated that he lived above the bar.** This is not accurate information due to the building owner stating that the upstairs is vacant. It should be noted the night of the overcapacity incident Officers observed approximately 20 individuals go from the bar to the upper unit through a connecting stairwell.

STAFF on SCENE:

Security: WANDA D KIMBLE(b/f, 05/08/1979)

OWNER: DEANDRE HARRIS(b/m, 11/02/1979)

Bartender: ALEXIAH M LOVE(b/f, 06/22/1981) bartending Licensing #0233530

		Officer	r (3)		· · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Reporting Officer: Section: (Work Location):	34	Kemnitz, Kurt A (029436)	11/16/2021 00;22:00	- 1		
Approving Officer: Section: (Work Location):	04	Velasquez, Guadalupe (018673)	11/18/2021 11:13:21			
Approving Officer: Section: (Work Location):	04	Vełasquez, Guadalupe (018673)	11/18/2021 11:13:31			

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

8

ase #:213180042	OtherEvent #: 21-LP-2009	
	Incident	
4001 W NORTH AV MILWAUK	(EE, WISCONSIN 53208	
Incident Date/Time::	11/14/2021 03:49:00	
CAD Number::	213180302	
District::	3	
Beat::	330	
Reporting Area::	3650	
	Business Agent (1)	
HARRIS, TABITHA A		
Person Involvement: (Must choose AGENT from drop down):	Agent	
DOB::	11/13/1974	
Sex::	FEMALE	
Race:	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN	
Phone 1 Number::	(414)-883-8452	
Phone 1 Type::	Phone	
Address::	4831 N 46TH ST	
City::	MILWAUKEE	
State::	WISCONSIN	
Zip Code::	53218	
	Licensed Persons Involved (1)	
HARRIS, DEANDRE DELROND		
Person Involvement::	OWNER	
DOB::	11/02/1975	
Sex::	MALE	
	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN	
Race::	4831 N 46TH ST	
Address::		
City::		
State:: Zip Code::	WISCONSIN 53218	
zih coge:		
	Licensed Premise Data (1)	
PREMIER SPORTS LOUNGE		
Address::	4001 W NORTH AV	
City::	MILWAUKEE	
State::	WISCONSIN	
Zip Code::	53208	
License Type::	Alcohol	
Licensee Notification Was Made:		
Business Was Cited For Violation		
Licensee was cooperative: (If not explain in narrative):		
Licensee or Manager was on premises at time of violation/incident::	No	

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:213180042

OtherEvent #: 21-LP-2009

Narrative (1)

INITIAL INVESTIGATION Kemnitz, Kurt A 029436

11/16/2021

This report is written by P.O. Kurt KEMNITZ, assigned to District 3, Late Power Shift.

On 11/14/2021 at 3:48 pm MPD received a 911 call for a subject that was shot and stated that it happened at Premier Sports Bar however she was at a different location at the time of the call.

Squads responded to the female's location as well as the area of Premier Sports Lounge (4001 w north Ave). During the investigation I located 6 casings on the side walk to the west of 3935 W North Ave. While securing the scene with crime scene tape I heard voices from inside Premier Sports Bar. It should be noted that it was after 4am when I heard these voices and the business appeared closed with all the lights off and door locked. Upon knocking the licensee Tabitha HARRIS answered the door and allowed squads in to review possible video and investigate establishments possible involvement in the shooting since the victim stated it occurred at Premier Sports Bar. HARRIS was accompanied by her husband and fellow owner of the business Deandre HARRIS as well as two other patrons/ friends of the couple. During our investigation and questioning of the event all parties denied knowing of any incident and were uncooperative and argumentative with police. Due to an incident in 2020 police detectives subpoenaed and logged into evidence the video recording system from the establishment. Since that subpoena occurred the bar has not had any recordings to assist in our investigations. It is unknown if any argument or altercation stemmed from inside the business or not. The four parties were interviewed by detectives and it was determined that the incident happed outside of the establishment after the female departed the establishment.

End of report.

Officer (3)			
Reporting Officer:	Kemnitz, Kurt A (029436)	11/16/2021 19:14:00	
Section: (Work Location);	34		
Approving Officer:	Velasquez, Guadalupe (018673)	11/24/2021 18:50:55	
Section: (Work Location):	04		
Approving Officer:	Velasquez, Guadalupe (018673)	11/24/2021 18:51:19	
Section: (Work Location):	04		

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:213630002	OtherEvent #: 21	-LP-2154
	Incident	
4001 W NORTH AV MILWAU	EE, WISCONSIN 53208	
Incident Date/Time::	12/29/2021 00:28:00	
CAD Number::	213630037	
District:	3	
Beat::	330	
Reporting Area::	3650	
	Business Agent (1)	
HARRIS, TABITHA A		
Person Involvement: (Must choose	Agent	
AGENT from drop down): DOB::	11/13/1974	
Sex::	FEMALE	
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN	
Phone 1 Number::	(414)-883-8452	
Phone 1 Type::	Phone	
Address:	4831 N 46TH ST	
City::	MILWAUKEE	
State::	WISCONSIN	
Zip Code::	53218	
	Licensed Persons Involved (1)	
CURLEE, ANTONIO MAURICE		
Person Involvement::	Employee	
DOB::	04/01/1983	
Sex::	MALE	
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN	
Address::	11024 W OKLAHOMA AV	
Apartment or Sulte::	304	
City::	WEST ALLIS	
State::	WISCONSIN	
Zlp Code::	53227	
1	Licensed Premise Data (1)	
PREMIER SPORTS LOUNGE		~ · · ·
Address::	4001 W NORTH AV	
City::	MILWAUKEE	
State::	WISCONSIN	

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233

414-933-4444

Case #:213630002

OtherEvent #: 21-LP-2154

Licensee or Manager was on Yes premises at time of violation/incident::

Narrative (1)

LICENSE PREMISE REPORT

Zube, Taylor M 028822

This report is written by P.O. Taylor ZUBE assigned to District 3, Late Power Shift.

On Wednesday, December 29, 2021 at approximately 12:20AM P.O. Samuel KEHOSS and I (Squad 3465) were conducting a Tavern Check at Premier Sports Lounge which is located at 4001 W. North Ave. We had our marked squad car positioned in a vacant lot across the street from the tavern facing it just monitoring patrons coming in and out. At approximately 12:25AM I observed 6 people exit the tavern, it appeared to be 2 females and 4 males. I observed two of the males to be wearing shirts that said "Security" on the back in big white letters. I immediately heard the females yelling about something that happened inside the tavern, but could not make out what exactly they were saying. We observed Security handle the problem for a little while until the 2 females tried to push past security to get back into the tavern.

At this time I requested another squad to come assist us as we went to make sure that nothing escalated further. Squad 3451 (PO's Devin Whitfield and Daniel GOODCHILD), Squad 3412 (Sgt. William KINGSTON), and Squad 3390 (PO Isaac KING) came to assist us. I made contact with one of the security guards who identified himself as Antonio M. CURLEE (b/m, 4-1-83). CURLEE stated the problem started inside the bar with an argument between the two females. CURLEE stated both females were asked to leave and escorted outside of the tavern. CURLEE stated the females would not be allowed back into the bar and asked us to have the females removed from the property.

I made contact with one of the females who was upset that she did not get "food and a bottle" she paid for. CURLEE stated the female's card was denied and that she would not be getting the food and bottle. Both females walked off and away from the bar with no further issues when they were told to leave by police.

End of Report.

	Offic	er (3)	
Reporting Officer:	Zube, Taylor M (028822)	12/29/2021 02:09:00	
Printed On10/14/2022	ente marte ser sen en programmer de of	an a	rinted By Court, Corstan

12/29/2021

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:213630002

second the

Section: (Work Location):	34		
Approving Officer:		Washington, Michael A (018676)	12
Section: (Work Location):	33		
Approving Officer:		Velasquez, Guadalupe (018673)	12
Section: (Work Location):	04		

OtherEvent #: 21-LP-2154

2/29/2021 19:27:35

2/30/2021 16:57:58

Printed On10/14/2022

Printed By Court, Corstan

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:221680017
OtherEvent #: 22-LP-0507

Incident

4001 W NORTH AV MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53208

Incident Date/Time::
06/17/2022 00:55:00

CAD Number::
221680073

District::
3

Beat::
330

Reporting Area::
3650

Business Agent (1)

HARRIS, TABITHA A

Person Involvement: (Must choose AGENT from drop down):	Agent
DOB::	11/13/1974
Sex::	FEMALE
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN
Phone 1 Number::	(414)-883-8452
Phone 1 Type::	Phone
Address::	4831 N 46TH ST
City::	MILWAUKEE
State::	WISCONSIN
Zip Code::	53218

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

ase #:221680017	ı	OtherEvent #: 22-LP-0)507	
	Licensed Persons	Involved (3)		
MOORE, VANESSA L				
Person Involvement::	Bartender			
DOB::	09/19/1994			
Sex::	FEMALE			
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN			
Phone 1 Number::	4148415402			
Address::	9376 N JOYCE AV			
City::	MILWAUKEE			
State::	WISCONSIN			
Zip Code::	53224			
HARRIS, DEANDRE DELR	ONDO			
Person Involvement::	Manager			
DOB::	11/02/1975		-	
Sex::	MALE			,
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN			
Address::	4831 N 46TH ST			
City::	MILWAUKEE			
State::	WISCONSIN			
Zip Code::	53218			
KIMBLE, WANDA DENIS	E		25	
Person Involvement::	Employee			
DOB::	08/05/1979			
Sex::	FEMALE			
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN			
Address::	1500 W NORTH AV			
Apartment or Sulte::	108			
City::	MILWAUKEE			
State::	WISCONSIN			
Zlp Code::	53205			

Licensed Premise Data (1)

PREMIER SPORTS LOUNGE

Phone 1 Number::	(414)-639-2134
Phone 1 Type::	Phone
Address:	4001 W NORTH AV
City::	MILWAUKEE
State::	WISCONSIN
Zip Code::	53208
License Type::	Alcohol
Licensee Notification Was Made::	No
Business Was Cited For Violation:	No
Licensee was cooperative: (if not explain in narrative):	, Yes

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233

414-933-4444

403 (52905/002

Case #:221680017

OtherEvent #: 22-LP-0507

Licensee or Manager was on No premises at time of violation/incident::

Narrative (1)

LICENSE PREMISE REPORT

Gonzalez, Adam M 024279

This report is submitted by P.O. Adam GONZALEZ, assigned to District Three, late shift.

On Friday, June 17, 2022, my partner (P.O. Tyler HEANEY) and I responded to assist Squad 3330 (P.O. Lauren MAROWSKY and P.O. Thomas WRIGHT) with Battery investigation at the intersection of N. 40th St. and W. North Ave.

As squad 3330 arrived, they observed the security guard to Premier Sports Lounge, located at 4001 W. North Ave. in the middle of the street yelling. The security guard was later identified as Wanda D. KIMBLE (b/f 8-5-1979). She told officers that she was struck by her uncle inside the bar. When asked who it was, her uncle, later identified as Alfred D. BELL (b/m 11-22-1973) walked out of the bar. KIMBLE attempted to attack BELL upon seeing him by swinging her arms with a closed fist. Due to her aggressive behavior, officers had to place KIMBLE in handcuffs for the duration of the investigation.

KIMBLE stated that while working inside the bar, she observed BELL arguing with his girlfriend. She approached BELL and told him that he was not going to do that in here and kicked him out the bar. Both KIMBLE and BELL left the bar, which is when he grabbed KIMBLE by the shirt and punched her with a closed fist in the face 1 time causing pain. BELL was issued a citation for Battery.

During the interview of BELL and KIMBLE, an unknown black male who identified himself as security to Premier Sports Lounge were very problematic during the investigation. He kept yelling at KIMBLE asking why did she call the police and that the police need to leave. Officers heard the unknown black male state multiple times he was going to beat his ass, referring to to BELL. He kept interfering with P.O. WRIGHT's investigation multiple times even after being asked to leave and was causing a big disturbance on scene. When officers attempted to obtain his name, he became very uncooperative refusing to provide the information but then had random citizens answer for him. He eventually gave name of Drew L. JONES (b/m 9-2-1984), which did not come back on DOT or Tri-tech.

I went inside to speak with the manager who identified himself as Deandre D. HARRIS (b/m 11-2-1975). While speaking with officers he stated that the incident that took place outside had nothing to do with his bar and was very upset that we were inside his bar. HARRIS provided the following licenses to officers. Premier Sports Lounge had the following licenses, Class B Tavern, Food Dealer, and Public Entertainment. All licenses had a expiration date of 12/17/22. HARRIS kept the licenses in a red folder that was in a drawer behind the bar, while expired licenses were displayed behind the bar. HARRIS was advised that the updated licenses needed to be displayed. The bartender working the shift was identified as Vanessa L. MOORE (b/f 9-19-1994) who showed me a Class D Operator's License, which expires on 12/31/23.

人名美国马德姓氏 医水子的 化分析器 化分析器

06/17/2022

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:221680017

an wear array

End of Report

OtherEvent #: 22-LP-0507

Officer (2)				
Reporting Officer:		Gonzalez, Adam M (024279)	06/17/2022 13:17:00	
Section: (Work Location):	33			
Approving Officer:		Decleene, Samantha R (018985)	06/18/2022 23:07:52	
Section: (Work Location):	33			

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:221820010	OtherEvent #: 22-LP-0532
	incident
4001 W NORTH AV MILWAU	(EE, WISCONSIN 53208
Incident Date/Time::	07/01/2022 01:35:00
CAD Number::	221820140
District:	3
Beat::	330
Reporting Area::	3650
	Business Agent (1)
HARRIS, TABITHA A	
Person Involvement: (Must choose AGENT from drop down):	Agent
DOB::	11/13/1974
Sex::	FEMALE
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN
Phone 1 Number::	(414)-883-8452
Phone 1 Type::	Phone
Address::	4831 N 46TH ST
City::	MILWAUKEE
State::	WISCONSIN
Zip Code::	53218
	Licensed Persons Involved (1)
HARRIS, DEANDRE DELROND	0
Person Involvement::	Manager
DOB::	11/02/1975
Sex::	MALE
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN
Phone 1 Number::	4146392922`
Address::	4001 W NORTH AV
City::	Milwaukee
State::	WISCONSIN
Zin Gode::	53208

Licensed Premise Data (1)

PREMIER SPORTS LOUNGE

Phone 1 Number::	(414)-803-8452
Phone 1 Type::	Other
Address:	4001 W NORTH AV
City::	Milwaukee
State::	WISCONSIN
Zip Code::	53208
License Type::	Alcohol
Licensee Notification Was Made::	No
Business Was Cited For Violation::	No

The construction of the first operation of the state of the

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:221820010

OtherEvent #: 22-LP-0532

Licensee was cooperative: (if not Yes explain in narrative): Licensee or Manager was on No premises at time of violation/incident::

Narrative (1)

LICENSE PREMISE CHECK

Gonzalez, Adam M 024279

This report is submitted by P.O. Adam GONZALEZ, assigned to District Three, late shift.

On Friday, July 1, 2022, my partner (P.O. Tyler HEANEY) and I conducted a Tavern check (License premise check), at 4001 W. North Ave.

I spoke with Deandre D. HARRIS, who stated he is the owner of the building and the husband of the licensee to Premier Sports Bar. I asked HARRIS if I could see where he keeps all his alcohol and HARRIS stated it is all out on the shelves already. I requested if HARRIS is able to show me the boxes the alcohol came in, he stated that business isn't that good and he buys his alcohol by the bottle from Badger Distributing.

End of Report.

Officer (2)					
Reporting Officer:		Gonzalez, Adam M (024279)	07/01/2022 09:00:00		
Section: (Work Location):	33				
Approving Officer:		Decleene, Samantha R (018985)	07/02/2022 04:09:41		
Section: (Work Location):	33				

.

07/01/2022

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233

414-933-4444

Case #:222810015 OtherEvent #: 22-LP-0784		
<u>44</u>	Incident	<u></u>
4001 W NORTH AV Milwaukee	WISCONSIN 53208	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	10/08/2022 02:00:00	
	222810145	
I	3	
	330	
	3650	
	Business Agent (1)	
HARRIS, TABITHA A		
Person Involvement: (Must choose	Agent	
AGENT from drop down):		
bohn	11/13/1974	
••••	FEMALE	
	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN /	
	(414)-883-8452	
Phone 1 Type::	Cell	
Address::	4831 N 46TH ST	
City::	MILWAUKEE	
State::	WISCONSIN	
Zip Code::	53218	
	Licensed Premise Data (1)
PREMIER SPORTS LOUNGE		
Phone 1 Number::	(414)-444-7677	
Address::	4001 W NORTH AV	
City::	MILWAUKEE	
State::	WISCONSIN	
Zip Code::	53208	
License Type::	Alcohol	
Licensee Notification Was Made::	No	•
Business Was Cited For Violation	No	
Licensee was cooperative: (If not explain in narrative):	No	
Licensee or Manager was on premises at time of violation/incident::	No	

Narrative (1)

LICENSE PREMISE REPORT

Marx, Michael J 029448

10/08/2022

This report is written by PO. Daniel GOODCHILD, District 3 Late-Power.

经主义起来的法律的保证是不可能的保证的实际

On 10/8/22, Squad 3440 PO. MARX and I were on general patrol in the 4000 block of W. North Ave.

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:222810015

12.024

OtherEvent #: 22-LP-0784

We observed a black male later identified as Dennis GAMBLE (B/M 4/1/78) lying in the roadway of 4000 W. North Ave. We could observe a pool of blood around GAMBLE head. As we approached GAMBLE he was unresponsive but breathing. We could observe GAMBLE to have a swollen left eye and cheek. We could also observe GAMBLE was bleeding from the mouth.

A large crowd began exiting 4001 W North Ave., which is Premier Sports Lounge. The crowd became verbally and physically abusive with each other. The crowd was stating the GAMBLE was assaulted due to an incident that occurred inside of Premier.

The staff of Premier locked their doors and would not speak with Officers on scene regarding the incident.

The staff and owner of Premier are known to be uncooperative with police in the past.

Officer (2)		
Reporting Officer:	Marx, Michael J (029448)	10/08/2022 03:36:00
Section: (Work Location):	34	
Approving Officer:	Wallich, Rebecca J (022637)	10/08/2022 16:02:42
Section: (Work Location):	33	

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

ase #:222820013	OtherEvent #: 22-LP-0803
	Incident
4001 W NORTH AV MILWAUK	(EE, WISCONSIN 53208
Incident Date/Time::	10/09/2022 01:41:00
CAD Number::	222820061
District::	3
Beat::	330
Reporting Area::	3650
	Business Agent (1)
HARRIS, TABITHA A	
Person Involvement: (Must choose	Agent
AGENT from drop down): DOB::	11/13/1974
Sex::	FEMALE
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN
Phone 1 Number::	(414)-883-8452
Phone 1 Type::	Phone
Address:	4831 N 46TH ST
Clty::	MILWAUKEE
State::	WISCONSIN
Zip Code::	53218
	Licensed Persons Involved (7)
HARRIS, DEANDRE DELROND	
Person Involvement::	Manager
DOB::	11/02/1975
Sex::	MALE
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN
Phone 1 Number::	414-222-3541
Address::	4001 W NORTH AV
City::	MILWAUKEE
State::	WISCONSIN
Zip Code::	53208
CHISM, WILLIE LEE JR	
Person Involvement::	Employee
DOB::	06/05/1964
Sex::	MALE
Racen	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN
Phone 1 Number::	414-676-7692
Address::	3372 N 23RD ST
City::	MILWAUKEE

State::

Zip Code::

WISCONSIN

53206

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:222820013

OtherEvent #: 22-LP-0803

LOGAN, JENIFER M

Person Involvement::	Bartender
DOB::	05/24/1985
Sex::	FEMALE
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN
Phone 1 Number::	414-400-1041
Address::	3442 N TEUTONIA AV
City::	MILWAUKEE
State::	WISCONSIN
Zip Code::	53206

RAGLAND, LATOYA TRICE

Person Involvement::	Employee
DOB::	08/11/1982
Sex::	FEMALE
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN
Phone 1 Number::	414-234-4908
Address::	2737 N 53RD ST
City::	Milwaukee
State::	WISCONSIN
Zip Code::	53210

HEINRICHS, JOHN FRED

Person Involvement::	Employee
DOB::	04/04/1967
Sex::	MALE
Race::	WHITE
Phone 1 Number::	414-888-9533
Address::	8116 W THURSTON AV
City::	Milwaukee
State::	WISCONSIN
Zip Code::	53218

ANDERSON, DAVID C

Employee
07/26/1986
FEMALE
BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN
414-399-2777
3739 N 22ND ST
MILWAUKEE
WISCONSIN
53206

.

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:222820013

and the second second

OtherEvent #: 22-LP-0803

DA\	/IS_	DI	M	FT	RH	IS

DAVIS, DEIVIETRIUS L	
Person involvement::	Employee
DOB::	04/01/1985
Sex::	FEMALE
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN
Phone 1 Number::	773-494-2336
Address::	11320 W GREEN TREE RD
City::	MILWAUKEE
State::	WISCONSIN
Zip Code::	53224

Licensed Premise Data (1)

PREMIER SPORTS LOUNGE

Phone 1 Number::	(414)-803-8452
Phone 1 Type::	Phone
Address::	4001 W NORTH AV
City::	MILWAUKEE
State::	WISCONSIN
Zip Code::	53208
License Type::	Alcohol
Licensee Notification Was Made::	No
Licensee Notified Date/Time::	10/09/2022 01:41:00
Business Was Cited For Violation:	No.
Licensee was cooperative: (If not explain in narrative):	Yes
Licensee or Manager was on premises at time of violation/incident::	No

Narrative (1)

TAVERN CHECK (COUNT)

Gonzalez, Adam M 024279

10/09/2022

This report is submitted by P.O. Adam GONZALEZ, assigned to District Three, late shift.

INITIAL OBSERVATIONS

On Sunday, October 9, 2022, at approximately 12:59 am, while on routine patrol, in the area of N. 40th St. and W. North Ave., P.O. MAROWSKY parked on N. 40th St. and W. North Ave., located within the City and County of Milwaukee, surrounding Premier Sports Lounge (4001 W. North Ave.), which is the only open establishment in this area at this at this time at night.

Based on this observation and knowledge that Premier Sports Lounge has a listed capacity of 80, P.O. MAROWSKY contacted squad 3310 (Sgt. RUTHERFORD) and advised her we wanted to conduct a capacity count because we believed them to be over capacity.

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:222820013

OtherEvent #: 22-LP-0803

SQUAD ASSISTING

Squad 3310 (Sgt. RUTHERFORD) met us at N. 37th St. and W. North Ave. along with the following squads.

Squad 3411: Sgt. WALLICH

Squad 3320: P.O. Jaimee WARNER and P.O. Zechariah TIETZ

Squad 3440: P.O. Daniel GOODCHILD and P.O. Michael MARX

Squad 3441: P.O. Joseph BINTER and P.O. Jesus MERCED

LICENSE PREMISE INSPECTION

Due to having prior knowledge that in the past the employees of Premier Sports Lounge have people go to the second story of the building, which is a private residence so they would be under capacity. Squad 3440 went in first to conduct follow-up. As soon squad 3440 entered Premier Sports Lounge, P.O. GOODCHILD and P.O. MARX blocked the access to second story stairway.

I positioned our marked Milwaukee Police Squad on N. 40th St. facing southbound with our Axon squad camera activated and captured the east wall and rear exit door of the establishment.

I activated my Axon Body worn camera and approached the front door of the business. As the door open to Premier Sports Lounge, I asked the security to see their counter. The security guard at the door looked around and appeared to stall for time. The security guard at no time during out investigation presented a counter to me.

I notified the security we will be conducting a capacity check and the patrons needed to exit the front door of the business. Security advised me that I needed to speak with the owner/manager however at no point did he speak with me.

P.O. MAROWSKY counted the number of patrons as they exited both out loud for her body camera as well as on a handheld clicker. Premier Sports Lounge has a total capacity of 80 patrons, which include their employees. After approximately 30-35 individuals exited Premier Sports Lounge, the owner/manager still never came to speak with me and the DJ turn the music back on and the patrons still inside were refusing to leave. The security was not helping and kept stating I needed to speak with the owner but would not go get him.

I decided to locate the owner/manager myself and located him by the rear of the bar near the kitchen door. I spoke with Deandre D. HARRIS (b/m 11-2-1975) and advised him that a capacity check was being conducted and everyone needed to leave. HARRIS had the DJ turn down the music and asked everyone to leave the establishment. Once all the patrons exited Premier Sports Lounge, P.O. MAROWSKY counted the employees for a total of 75 patrons and employees.

The following employees were working:

Manager: Deandre D. HARRIS (b/m 11-2-1975) - (Class D License # 234995)

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:222820013

and the set

OtherEvent #: 22-LP-0803

Bartender: Jenifer M. LOGAN (b/f 5-24-1985) - (No License)

Bartender: Latoya T. RAGLAND (b/f 8-11-1982) - (No License)

Security: Willie L. CHISM (b/m 6-5-1964)

Security: David C. ANDERSON (b/m 7-26-1976)

Security: Demetrius L. DAVIS (b/m 4-1-1985)

DJ Assistant: John F. HEINRICHS (w/m 4-4-1967)

It should be noted the DJ refused to provide his name stating he has done nothing wrong and did not break the law. Two black female bartenders also refused to provide their information with one stating she is not an employee but a volunteer.

Premier Sports Lounge has the following:

Class B Tavern License # 209700-20

Food dealer License # 16664-262

Public Entertainment License # 7806-361

End of Report.

	Officer			
Reporting Officer: Section: (Work Location):	Gonzalez, Adam M (024279) 33	10/09/2022 05:00:00	· .	
Approving Officer:	Rutherford, Christine L (018113)	10/12/2022 19:23:07		
Section: (Work Location):	33	· .		



Wednesday, October 26, 2022



Notice of Public Hearing

Blank Notice

HARRIS, Tabitha A, Agent

PREMIER SPORTS LOUNGE at 4001 W NORTH Av Class B Tavern, Food Dealer and Public Entertainment Premises License Renewal Applications

Wednesday, November 09, 2022 at 1:35 PM

To whom it may concern:

The above application has been made by the above named applicant(s). This requires approval from the Licenses Committee and the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee. The hearing before the Licenses Committee will take place on 11/9/2022 at 1:35 PM in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hall. This is a public hearing. Those wishing to view the proceeding are able to do so via the City Channel – Channel 25 on Spectrum Cable – or on the Internet at http://city.milwaukee.gov/citychannel. Those wishing to provide oral testimony via phone or internet are asked to contact the staff assistant, Yadira Melendez at (414) 286-2775 or stasst5@milwaukee.gov for necessary information. Please make such requests no later than one business day prior to the start of the meeting. You are not required to attend the hearing, but please see the information below if you would like to provide testimony. Once the Licenses Committee makes its recommendation, this recommendation is forwarded to the full Common Council for approval at its next regularly scheduled hearing.

Important details for those wishing to provide information for the Licenses Committee to consider when making its recommendation:

1. The license application is scheduled to be heard at the above time. Due to other hearings running longer than scheduled, you may have to wait some time to provide your testimony.

2. You must appear in person and testify as to matters that you have personally experienced or seen. (You cannot provide testimony for your neighbor, parent or anyone else; this is considered hearsay and cannot be considered by the committee.)

3. No letters or petitions can be accepted by the committee (unless the person who wrote the letter or the persons who signed the petition are present at the committee hearing and willing to testify).

4. Persons opposed to the license application are given the opportunity to testify first; supporters may testify after the opponents have finished.

5. When you are called to testify, you will be sworn in and asked to give your name, and address. (If your first and/or last names are uncommon please spell them.)

6. You may then provide testimony.

a. Include only information relating to the above license application.

b. Include only information you have personally witnessed or seen.

c. Provide concise and relevant information detailing how this business has affected or may affect the peaceful enjoyment of your neighborhood.

d. If by the time you have the opportunity to testify, the information you wish to share has already been provided to the committee, you may state that you agree with the previous testimony. Redundant or repetitive testimony will not assist the committee in making its recommendation.

7. After giving your testimony, the members of the Licenses Committee and the licensee may ask questions regarding the testimony you have given or other factors relating to the license application.

8. Business Competition is not a valid basis for denial or non-renewal of a license.

Please Note: If you have submitted an objection to the above application your objection cannot be considered by the committee unless you personally testify at the hearing.

	OCCUPANT	MAIL ADDRESS	CITY STATE ZIP
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2208 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE; WI 53208-1303
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2209 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1341
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2211 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1341
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2214 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1340
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2214 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2214A N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1340
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2214A N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2215 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1341
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2215A N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1341
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2216 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2220 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2221 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1341
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2222 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1340
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2222 N 4011131	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2222 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2224 N 4131 31 2225 N 39TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1336
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2225 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1330
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2225A N 39TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1341
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2223A N 35TH 3T	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1330
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2227 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1340
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2228 N 4011 ST 2228 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1343
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2228 N 4131 31 2229 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2223 N 40TH ST 2230 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1341 MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1340
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2230 N 40TH ST 2231 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1340
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2231 N 401H 31 2232 N 41ST ST	·
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2232 N 4131 ST 2235 N 39TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
		2235 N 39TH ST 2236 N 40TH ST# 1	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1336
	CURRENT OCCUPANT		MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1340 MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1340
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2236 N 40TH ST# 2	•
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2236 N 40TH ST# 3	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1340
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2236 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2237 N 39TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1336
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2237 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1341
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2238 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2248 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2250 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2252 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1303
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2309 N 39TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53210-3008
· .	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2312 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53210-2930
	CURRENTOCCUPANT	2313 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53210-3014
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2314 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53210-2930
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2315 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53210-3014
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2318 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53210-2930
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2319 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53210-3014
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2320 N 41ST ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53210-2930
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	2321 N 40TH ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53210-3014
	CURRENT OCCUPANT	4001 W NORTH AVE	MILWAUKEE, WI 53208-1318

•

Blank Notice Total Records: 46 Radius 250.0 feet and Center of Circle: 4001 W North Av

.

2022-2023 Plan of Operation for 4001 W NORTH AV

;

2022-2023 Plan of Operatio	n for 4001 W NORTH AV	۲	
1. Litter & Security Plans		F1	
How are the grounds kept clean?	Sweep 🗌 Pressure Wash 🖢 Pi	ick Up Litter 🔄 Other:	······
How often will grounds be cleaned?	Daily Weekly Other:		
Who cleans the grounds?	Licensee Building Owner	Employees Hired Maintenance	Other:
How are noise issues prevented and/o	or addressed?	er approaches customer(s)	Police Signs Posted
Other:			
Are there designated outdoor smokin	g areas? No Yes If Yes, Desc	cribe: Fancia In IL	tan hain
Are there designated outdoor smokin Number of garbage cans: In Or	side <u>8</u> Locations: <u>8</u> AS utside <u>7</u> Locations: <u>A</u>	iliy + sich	tust
Is a crowd control barrier used?	lo 🗌 Yes 🛛 If Yes, Describe:		
Number of restrooms: .3	Name of sc	blid waste contractor: 9FL	ENVILAMIATIC
Are there parking spaces on the prem	nises? 🗹 No 🗌 Yes 🛛 If Yes, list num	nber of spaces: and desci	ribe security plans:
Are there designated loading areas?	No Ves If Yes, describe securit	y plans:	
AND What are their responsibilit What security equipment of	ne premise? No Ves If Yes, how ties? Chick IS, Chon to they use? Mithal dif ation or training credentials:	v many? cd control, chick factors	for NERSONS
Are there security cameras? 🗌 No			
	necks conducted upon entry?	Yes If Yes, describe:	
Are searches and/or menuneation of			
2. Percentage of Sales (must tot	al 100%)		
		Entertainment%	Other%
3. Businesses On The Premises (choose all that apply):		
Restaurant Cafe/Coffee Sho	p 🔲 Cocktail Lounge 🔲 Convenier	nce Store 🔲 Night Club 🔲 Liquor	Store Tavern Sports Facility
🗌 Hotel 🔤 Banquet Hall	Supermarket Private/Fr	aternal/Veterans' Club 🛛 Others	an a
4. Hours of Operation and Age F	lestriction		
Are there any changes to the curren	t hours of operation or age restriction	1? Mo Yes If Yes, Describe:	
Please Note: If you will be open earlier Brewers Opening Day, etc.) during the I Your hours of operation and age restrict	or later than the hours listed on your cur icense period, this must be reported and ion are listed on your current license.	rent license for even one event or holic printed on your license.	lay (for example, St. Patrick's Day,
5. Floor Plan and Capacity	······	:	·
submit a new floor plan with this renew. Information.	capacity or floor plan*? In Tres al application. A sample plan can be found	omme at <u>www.iniwadkee.gov/neerae</u>	
Alcohol/Food Establishments: A "Perma	anent Extension of Premises Application" is	s required if you are adding any square	footage to the licensed premises.
6. Sidewalk Dining: Fee:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Are there any changes to the sidew	alk dining site plan? 🗹 No 🗌 Yes 🛛	If Yes, submit an updated site plan	with this application.
7. Food License: FREST 16664 F		8. Weights and Measures: Fee	
Your current food license includes the fo	ollowing food operations:	Number/Type of Devices: Are there any changes to the number if yes, contact our office for further in	or types of devices? INO Yes structions.
·····			

	VIENT for PREMIER SPORTS		
he following types of entertainment have be		Public Entertainment Premises lic	ense:
Disc Jockey, Karaoke, Pool Tables, Patrons D	ancing		
			·
2. ADDING ENTERTAINMENT			
f applicable, check any entertainment you w	ish to add: ONLY CHECK ENTER	(TAINWENT TYPE(S) YOU ARE A	DDING, TOUR CORRENT AFFRONED
Instrumental Musicians	Bands	Battle of the Bands	Comedy Acts
Disc Jockey	 Magic Shows	Poetry Readings	Dancing by Performers
Jukebox	Wrestling	Patron Contests	Patrons Dancing
Adult Entertainment/	Karaoke	Bowling Alley	Pool Tables
Strippers/Erotic Dance		How many?	How many?
Motion Pictures (movies by admission)	Amusement Machines	Concerts	Theatrical Performances
How many screens?	How many?	Approx. # per year?	Approx. # per year?
Other:	•	www.w.e.	
No entertainment changes can take place un	til approved by Common Coun	cil and a new license has been is:	sued and posted on the premises.
3. REMOVING ENTERTAINMENT			
The second s			·····
If applicable, list any entertainment you wish	to remove:		
		·	
4. PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA	TION	If Ves Describe	
	TION	If Yes, Describe:	
4. PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA Will promoters ever be used for any of the e	NTION ntertainment? 🗹 No 🗌 Yes	·····	
4. PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA	NTION ntertainment? 🗹 No 🗌 Yes	·····	
4. PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA Will promoters ever be used for any of the e At any time will sound amplification be used	NTION ntertainment? 🗹 No 🗌 Yes	·····	
 PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA Will promoters ever be used for any of the e At any time will sound amplification be used SIGNATURE 	TION ntertainment? No Ves ? No Yes If Yes, Descr	ibe: Speakers	request to change and approval from
4. PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA Will promoters ever be used for any of the e At any time will sound amplification be used	TION ntertainment? No Ves ? No Yes If Yes, Descr	ibe: Speakers	request to change and approval from
 PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA Will promoters ever be used for any of the e At any time will sound amplification be used 5. SIGNATURE I understand that after the license has been the Common Council. 	ITION ntertainment? No Yes ? No Yes If Yes, Descr issued, a change to the plan of	ibe: Speakers	* *
 PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA Will promoters ever be used for any of the e At any time will sound amplification be used 5. SIGNATURE I understand that after the license has been the Common Council. I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 day 	TION ntertainment? No Yes ? No Yes If Yes, Descr issued, a change to the plan of ys of any substantial changes ir	ibe: Speakers operation will require a written the information supplied in this	application.
 PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA Will promoters ever be used for any of the e At any time will sound amplification be used 5. SIGNATURE I understand that after the license has been the Common Council. I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 data I understand that I shall not willfully refuse to 	TION ntertainment? No Yes ? No Yes If Yes, Descr issued, a change to the plan of ys of any substantial changes in to provide the services offered	ibe: Speakers operation will require a written the information supplied in this under this license, or add charge	application. s or require deposits not required of
 PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA Will promoters ever be used for any of the e At any time will sound amplification be used 5. SIGNATURE I understand that after the license has been the Common Council. I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 day I understand that I shall not willfully refuse t the general public because of race, color, se orientation, gender identity or expression, final statements of the statements of the statements of the statement of the statement	TION ntertainment? No Yes ? No Yes If Yes, Descr issued, a change to the plan of ys of any substantial changes in to provide the services offered x, religion, national origin or ar amilial status or the fact that a	ibe: Speakers operation will require a written the information supplied in this under this license, or add charge neestry, age, handicap, lawful sou person is now or has been a men	application. s or require deposits not required of irce of income, marital status, sexual mber of the military service, whether
 PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA Will promoters ever be used for any of the e At any time will sound amplification be used 5. SIGNATURE I understand that after the license has been the Common Council. I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 day I understand that I shall not willfully refuse to the general public because of race, color, se orientation, gender identity or expression, f dressed in uniform or not; and shall not seel 	TION ntertainment? No Yes No Yes If Yes, Descr issued, a change to the plan of ys of any substantial changes in to provide the services offered x, religion, national origin or ar amilial status or the fact that a k such information as a condition	ibe: Jealan operation will require a written the information supplied in this under this license, or add charge neestry, age, handicap, lawful sou person is now or has been a mer on of employment, or penalize a	application. s or require deposits not required of irce of income, marital status, sexual mber of the military service, whether
 PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA Will promoters ever be used for any of the e At any time will sound amplification be used 5. SIGNATURE I understand that after the license has been the Common Council. I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 day I understand that I shall not willfully refuse to the general public because of race, color, se orientation, gender identity or expression, finderssed in uniform or not; and shall not seel selection of personnel for training or promoted and the set of the general public for training or promoted and the set of the set of the set of the general public because of race, color, set orientation, gender identity or expression, finderssed in uniform or not; and shall not set of the set of the personnel for training or promoted and the set of the set of the personnel for training or promoted and the set of the personnel for training or promoted and the set of the personnel for training or promoted and the set of the personnel for training or promoted and the set of the personnel for training or promoted and the personnel for training or personnel for training or promoted and the personnel for training or promoted and the personnel for training or promoted and the personnel for training or personnel for tra	ATION ntertainment? No Yes No Yes If Yes, Descr issued, a change to the plan of ys of any substantial changes in to provide the services offered x, religion, national origin or ar amilial status or the fact that a k such information as a condition tion on the basis of such inform	ibe: Jealan operation will require a written the information supplied in this under this license, or add charge acestry, age, handicap, lawful sou person is now or has been a mer on of employment, or penalize an nation.	application. s or require deposits not required of trce of income, marital status, sexual mber of the military service, whether ny employee or discriminate in the
 PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA Will promoters ever be used for any of the e At any time will sound amplification be used 5. SIGNATURE I understand that after the license has been the Common Council. I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 day I understand that I shall not willfully refuse t the general public because of race, color, se orientation, gender identity or expression, f dressed in uniform or not; and shall not seel selection of personnel for training or promo 	TION ntertainment? No Yes No Yes If Yes, Descr issued, a change to the plan of ys of any substantial changes in to provide the services offered x, religion, national origin or ar amilial status or the fact that a k such information as a condition tion on the basis of such information rently regulating public enterta	ibe: Judica operation will require a written the information supplied in this under this license, or add charge neestry, age, handicap, lawful sou person is now or has been a men on of employment, or penalize an nation.	application. s or require deposits not required of tree of income, marital status, sexual mber of the military service, whether ny employee or discriminate in the e license may be subject to
 PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA Will promoters ever be used for any of the e At any time will sound amplification be used 5. SIGNATURE I understand that after the license has been the Common Council. I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 day I understand that I shall not willfully refuse to the general public because of race, color, se orientation, gender identity or expression, finderssed in uniform or not; and shall not seel selection of personnel for training or promoted and the set of the general public for training or promoted and the set of the set of the set of the general public because of race, color, set orientation, gender identity or expression, finderssed in uniform or not; and shall not set of the set of the personnel for training or promoted and the set of the set of the personnel for training or promoted and the set of the personnel for training or promoted and the set of the personnel for training or promoted and the set of the personnel for training or promoted and the set of the personnel for training or promoted and the personnel for training or personnel for training or promoted and the personnel for training or promoted and the personnel for training or promoted and the personnel for training or personnel for tra	TION ntertainment? No Yes No Yes If Yes, Descr issued, a change to the plan of ys of any substantial changes in to provide the services offered x, religion, national origin or ar amilial status or the fact that a k such information as a condition tion on the basis of such information rently regulating public enterta	ibe: Judica operation will require a written the information supplied in this under this license, or add charge neestry, age, handicap, lawful sou person is now or has been a men on of employment, or penalize an nation.	application. s or require deposits not required of tree of income, marital status, sexual mber of the military service, whether ny employee or discriminate in the e license may be subject to
 PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA Will promoters ever be used for any of the e At any time will sound amplification be used 5. SIGNATURE I understand that after the license has been the Common Council. I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 day I understand that I shall not willfully refuse t the general public because of race, color, se orientation, gender identity or expression, f dressed in uniform or not; and shall not seel selection of personnel for training or promo 	TION ntertainment? No Yes No Yes If Yes, Descr issued, a change to the plan of ys of any substantial changes in co provide the services offered x, religion, national origin or ar amilial status or the fact that a k such information as a conditie tion on the basis of such inform rently regulating public enterta violate any rule, law or regulati	ibe: Judit A operation will require a written the information supplied in this under this license, or add charge acestry, age, handicap, lawful sou person is now or has been a mer on of employment, or penalize an nation. ainment, and understand that th on of the city of Milwaukee and	application. s or require deposits not required of tree of income, marital status, sexual mber of the military service, whether ny employee or discriminate in the e license may be subject to
 PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA Will promoters ever be used for any of the e At any time will sound amplification be used 5. SIGNATURE I understand that after the license has been the Common Council. I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 day I understand that I shall not willfully refuse t the general public because of race, color, se orientation, gender identity or expression, f dressed in uniform or not; and shall not seel selection of personnel for training or promo 	TION ntertainment? No Yes No Yes No Yes If Yes, Descr issued, a change to the plan of ys of any substantial changes in co provide the services offered x, religion, national origin or ar amilial status or the fact that a k such information as a condition tion on the basis of such inform reently regulating public enterta violate any rule, law or regulation	ibe: Speakers operation will require a written the information supplied in this under this license, or add charge neestry, age, handicap, lawful sou person is now or has been a mer on of employment, or penalize an nation. ainment, and understand that th on of the city of Milwaukee and a contract of the city of Milwaukee and a	application. s or require deposits not required of tree of income, marital status, sexual mber of the military service, whether ny employee or discriminate in the e license may be subject to State of Wisconsin.
 PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA Will promoters ever be used for any of the e At any time will sound amplification be used 5. SIGNATURE I understand that after the license has been the Common Council. I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 day I understand that I shall not willfully refuse t the general public because of race, color, se orientation, gender identity or expression, f dressed in uniform or not; and shall not seel selection of personnel for training or promo 	TION ntertainment? No Yes No Yes No Yes If Yes, Descr issued, a change to the plan of ys of any substantial changes in co provide the services offered x, religion, national origin or ar amilial status or the fact that a k such information as a condition tion on the basis of such inform reently regulating public enterta violate any rule, law or regulation	ibe: Speakers operation will require a written the information supplied in this under this license, or add charge neestry, age, handicap, lawful sou person is now or has been a mer on of employment, or penalize an nation. ainment, and understand that th on of the city of Milwaukee and a contract of the city of Milwaukee and a	application. s or require deposits not required of tree of income, marital status, sexual mber of the military service, whether ny employee or discriminate in the e license may be subject to
 PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA Will promoters ever be used for any of the e At any time will sound amplification be used 5. SIGNATURE I understand that after the license has been the Common Council. I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 day I understand that I shall not willfully refuse t the general public because of race, color, se orientation, gender identity or expression, f dressed in uniform or not; and shall not seel selection of personnel for training or promo 	TION ntertainment? No Yes No Yes No Yes If Yes, Descr issued, a change to the plan of ys of any substantial changes in co provide the services offered x, religion, national origin or ar amilial status or the fact that a k such information as a condition tion on the basis of such inform reently regulating public enterta violate any rule, law or regulation	ibe: Speakers operation will require a written the information supplied in this under this license, or add charge neestry, age, handicap, lawful sou person is now or has been a mer on of employment, or penalize an nation. ainment, and understand that th on of the city of Milwaukee and a contract of the city of Milwaukee and a	application. s or require deposits not required of tree of income, marital status, sexual mber of the military service, whether ny employee or discriminate in the e license may be subject to State of Wisconsin.
 PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA Will promoters ever be used for any of the e At any time will sound amplification be used 5. SIGNATURE I understand that after the license has been the Common Council. I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 day I understand that I shall not willfully refuse t the general public because of race, color, se orientation, gender identity or expression, f dressed in uniform or not; and shall not seel selection of personnel for training or promo 	TION ntertainment? No Yes No Yes No Yes If Yes, Descr issued, a change to the plan of ys of any substantial changes in co provide the services offered x, religion, national origin or ar amilial status or the fact that a k such information as a condition tion on the basis of such inform reently regulating public enterta violate any rule, law or regulation	ibe: Speakers operation will require a written the information supplied in this under this license, or add charge neestry, age, handicap, lawful sou person is now or has been a mer on of employment, or penalize an nation. ainment, and understand that th on of the city of Milwaukee and a contract of the city of Milwaukee and a	application. s or require deposits not required of tree of income, marital status, sexual mber of the military service, whether ny employee or discriminate in the e license may be subject to State of Wisconsin.